GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPAERTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 48
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.7.2015

Rural Employment Schemes

*48. SHRI PARBHUBHAI NAGARBHAI VASAVA:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a rise in unemployment in rural areas in comparison to urban areas;

(b) if so, the details in this regard and rise in percentage of unemployment rate during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(c) the details of schemes implemented for generation of employment opportunities in rural areas including targets set and achieved thereunder during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(d) the funds allocated, released and . utilised for the purpose during the said period, State/UT-wise; and

(©) the action plan of the Government for the creation of more employment opportunities in rural areas of the country?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI BIRENDER SINGH)

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


Statement in reply o Part (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 48 for

23.07.2015

()& (b): Yes Madam. As per the estimates of unemployment released by the National Sample Survey (NSS) Office, the unemployment rate in the rural areas has registered an increase between 2009 and 2011 when compared with the urban areas. The details are at Annexure-I & II.

(c) to (e): Ministry of Rural Development is implementing the following activities to improve the employment potential in the rural areas:

a.

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGA) so as to enhance the livelihood security of the rural households by providing upto 100 days of guaranteed wage employment in a year to every household on demand for doing unskilled manual work. State/UT-wise details of households provided employment as demanded by job card holders, persondays generated central release and expenditure under MGNREGA during the last three years and the current year are at Annexure-IIL.

Under the National Rural Livelihood Mission (NRLM) the rural poor women are organised into Self Help Groups and links them to the credit institutions so that sustainable livelihood activities are undertaken.

A placement linked skill development scheme, called Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushlya Yojana (DDU-GKY) for rural poor youth has been launched which primarily targets skilling of unemployed youth to improve their employability.
In order to promote self~employment ventures, with the help of Banks, Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs) have been started at the District level.
Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) run by Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises funds setting up small units by unemployed youth.

The details of employment provided to the rural youths are at Annexure-IV.


Annexure-I

Education-level and Unemployment rate for persons of age 15-29 vears during 2009-10 and 2011-12 (in %)

: Unemployment rate (%) for 2009-10 | Unemployment rate (%) for 2011-12
General educational level rural Urban rural urban
o o male | female | male | female | male | female | male female

(09) @ G Q)] ()] © (M ® [0

Not literate 22 0.0 3.8 2.6 2.3 0.8 2.5 1.6
Literate & up to primary | 2.9 1.4 4.1 2.0 3.2 0.6 4.8 4.3
Middle school 4.0 3.9 54 . 8.1 4.2 4.6 5.1 5.8
Secondary 5.0 6.8 29 20.5 4.6 8.6 3.5 151
Higher Secondary 7.8 222 10.9 19.1 6.5 13.8 12.0 | 14.6
Diploma/ certificate 214 46.6 12.8 17.9 15.9 |30.0 125 | 173
Graduate & above 16.6 30.4 13.8 24.7 19.1 |29.6 16.3 |23.4
Secondary & above 8.3 17.8 10.3 223 8.1 15.5 11.7 ]19.8

All 4.7 4.6 7.5 14.3 5.0 4.8 8.1 131

Source: NSS survey Reports, 2009-10 and 2011-12


Annexure-I1

Detailed percentage of persons engaged in employment both in the rural and urban areas including Andhra Pradesh and Jharkhand

2009-2010 2011-12

No . ey Rural Urban Rural Urban
1 | Andhra Pradesh 52.1 - 36.4 52.2 36.4
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 40.4 30.2 38.3 30.3
3 | Assam 36.8 302 34.3 32.9
4 | Bihar 283 | 25.2 271.5 25.3
5 | Chhattisgarh 44.2 313 48.6 37.6
6 | Delhi - 30.1 3323 34.2 33.1
7 | Goa 33.9 33.2 37.8 347
8 | Gujarat 45.9 37.0 44.7 38.4
9 | Haryana 39.6 36.1 35.6 31.8
10 | Himachal Pradesh 51.2 359 53.3 41.6
11 | Jammu & Kashmir 43.1 34.7 40.5 33.7
12 | Jharkhand 33.3 29.4 37.0 28.4
13 | Karnataka 49.7 38.2 45.0 37.6
14 | Kerala 38.3 36.3 38.2 36.3
15 - | Madhya Pradesh 42.6 32.6 40.5 32.5
16 | Maharashtra 48.8 38.0 48.6 36.5
17 | Manipur 36.1 31.5 38.9 32.2
18 | Meghalaya 48.0 333 45.9 34.0
19 | Mizoram 50.6 40.3 49.6 36.7
20 | Nagaland * 41.1 29.3 41.0 28.7
21 | Orissa 41.0 35.0 41.7 38.1
22 | Punjab 39.1 36.5 40.6 36.8
23 | Rajasthan 43.6 323 42.4 32.6
24 | Sikkim* 442 39.8 53.4 45.2
25 | Tamil Nadu 50.1 38.3 48.5 39.2
26 | Telangana - - - -
27 | Tripura 39.0 32.7 40.2 31.9
28 | Uttarakhand 43.1 33.6 38.1 30.5
29 | Uttar Pradesh 344 30.0 33.8 31.7
30 | West Bengal 39.2 37.0 39.0 40.0
31 | Andaman & Nicobar 40.4 39.2 43.2 39.9
32 | Chandigarh 30.1 33.2 34.9 354
33 | Dadra & Nagar Haveli 31.1 33.9 32.5 36.7
34 | Daman & Diu 41.6 344 42.5 355
35 | Lakshadweep 45.6 37.8 32.2 34.7
36 | Puducherry 48.1 38.1 36.3 35.0
"All India 40.8 35.0 39.9 35.5

Source: NSS Survey Reports


Annexure in reply to parts (¢) to (¢) Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 48 dated 23.07.2015

{In lakh]

Annexure-II]

“ till 20/07/2015

Households provided employment Persondays generated
No State 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16% | 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16*
1 | ANDHRA PRADESH 58.54 60.40 32.86 29.51 3273.35 2994.70 1550.79 1100.91
2 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1.29 1.40 1.36 0.46 43.50 36.56 19.05 6.80
3 | ASSAM 4235 12.62 2.66 4,28 314.04 298.47 210.64 67.35
4 | BIHAR 20.88 20.59 10.59 2,72 941.85 + 862.35 360.82 £3.63
5 | CHHATTISGARH 26.38 25.12 17.48 8.20 1194.34 1298.24 555.84 167.40
6 | GUJARAT 6.81 5.79 5513 1.18 281.90 230.30 181.54 33165
7 | HARYANA 2.94 3.25 2.18 0.71 128.87 117.88 61.59 13.16
8 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 5315 5139 4.52 1.88 262.10 282.50 190.40 39.88
9 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 6.47 6.58 3.26 0.19 365.56 338.12 118.28 4.05
10 | JHARKHAND 14.19 11839 akalatal 6.43 566.58 436.22 453.30 174.48
11 | KARNATAKA 13:32 14.50 10.97 0.89 617.81 718.86 4234.87 21.85
12 | KERALA 15.26 15.24 13.80 7.88 837.74 866.03 588.19 105.02
13 | MADHYA PRADESH 35.19 29.09 27.89 5375 1399.47 1229.48 1172.21 dai5ih 0
14 | MAHARASHTRA 16.25 11.44 11.60 7.38 872.39 517.36 614.07 286.88
15 | MANIPUR 4.57 4.55 4.69 0.45 285.11 113.23 101.17 1.70
16 | MEGHALAYA 332 3.64 3.51 0.11 174.31 215.88 167.35 2.09
17 | MIZORAM 1.75 1.78 1.94 1.83 153.56 133.65 43.60 9.11
18 | NAGALAND 3.87 4.08 4.06 4.11 245.31 183.80 90.55 59.44
19 | ODISHA 15.99 17.10 14.68 6.57 546.01 711.82 534.84 133.17
20 | PUNJAB 2.40 4.12 2.89 1.55 65.50 134.68 64.65 23115
21 | RAJASTHAN 42.17 36.15 36.84 25.77 2203.38 1838.56 1684.98 758.13
22 | SIKKiM 0.57 0.63 0.57 0.16 36.31 44.03 24.13 2.25
23 | TAMIL NADU 70.61 62.68 56.54 41.99 4081.44 3677.23 2676.88 877.11
24 | TELANGANA ; 24.56 18.71 | . 1043.84 547.15
25 | TRIPURA 5.97 591 5.82 4.05 518.51 521.61 511079 45.78
26 | UTTAR PRADESH 49.47 49.95 39116 21.36 1411.85 1753.60 1312.61 451.26
27 | UTTARAKHAND 4.40 3.97 4.57 0.89 192.00 165.62 148.44 16.24
28 | WEST BENGAL , 58.17 61.33 51.21 10.65 2018.42 2296.34 1697.51 162.80
29 | ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 0.13 0.17 0.13 0.00 .61 8.03 5.02 0.01
30 | DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
31 | DAMAN & DIU NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
32 | GOA 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.69 115 072 0.30
33 | LAKSHADWEEP 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.49 0.14 0.12 .01
84 | PUDUéHERRY 0.41 0.39 0.30 0.23 8.67 8.45 3.78 2.44
Total 498.88 479.30 413.95 215.92 | 23047.67 | 22035.58 16624.52 5298.78
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Annexure-1V

Details of candidates trained/ placed under Aajeevika Skills in the years 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15

Achievement during FY 2012-13 till 31st January, 2015

Total Total Total
L Candidaes Candidates Total Candidates
| No. | State aned Total Trained Candidates | Trained ,
: " | during FY | Candidates During FY Placed During FY | Total Candidates
12-13 Placed During | 13-14 During FY 14-15 Placed During
- FY 12-13 13-14 FY 14-15
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 12,863 12119 84242 56,177 6194 2471
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 0 Ol 0 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 6,888 6,932 1821 1.515 1533 1516
4 BIHAR 8,105 8,718 12231 7,496 8244 3611
5 CHANDIGARH 62 24 0 0 0 0
6 CHHATTISGARH 14,933 10,986 6863 5,129 633 360
7 DADRA & NAGAR 0 0
HAVELI 0 0 0 0
DELHI 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 | GUIARAT 7,718 7,112 3738 2,875 5651 4856
11 HARYANA 3,707 3,254 453 394 0 0
1 g%g?}? ) 9 2l 2693 2,872 0 0
13 | JHARKHAND 12,075 7,491 6377 4,326 2487 1371
14 | KARNATAKA 9,826 9,428 1610 1,508 0 0
15 | KERALA 1,636 1,172 150 443 0 0
15 ?@%‘E‘éﬁ e a0 11313 8,784 2375 1688
17 | MAHARASHTRA 10,397 8,071 3929 2,866 0 0
18 | MANIPUR 206 16 109 0 0 0
19 | MEGHALAYA 2,422 1,259 1626 1,140 0 0
20 | MIZORAM 810 697 0 0 0 0
21 | NAGALAND 908 463 503 266 .0 0
22 | ODISSA 15,236 12,768 22359 14,213 9329 3495
23 PUDUCHERRY 731 . 453 0 0 0 0
24 | PUNJAB 1033 1034 1413 1,366 0 0
25 RAJASTHAN 8,117 6,607 1745 1,729 53 8
26 | TAMIL NADU 14,527 12,687 9244 2,089 16415 10029
27 | TRIPURA 207 309 0 0 0 0
28 UTTAR PRADESH - 31,468 18,584 12038 9,647 3347 2096
29 | UTTARAKHAND 3,961 3,998 945 404 0 | 0
30 | WEST BENGAL 6,562 5,209 2191 2,085 1250 597
31 | Jammu and Kashmir 7,301 © 3950 13426 10,093 12373 7882
Total 217,997 162,552 201019 137,417 69884 39980

Source: Ministry of Rural Development


(Rs. In lakh)

Central fund released Expenditure
2015-16 till 2015-16 till
No State 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 20/07/2015 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 20/07/2015

1 | ANDHRA PRADESH 321673.59 475049.00 290314.10 225214.38 512377.61 534401.28 283653.81 178063.35
2 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 6834.19 13852.67 2704.16 909.27 5346.30 9593.54 3422.05 1617.33
3 | ASSAM 53445.67 57349.95 50023.46 19771.97 65153.18 69976.59 50360.67 23161.52
4 | BIHAR 122781.45 158070.67 95968.24 102412.26 186045.15 202702.34 107622.18 29545.54
5 | CHHATTISGARH 203136.31 144602.31 150570.49 68508.74 222177.87 202397.60 174763.83 29391.85
6 | GUIARAT 47440.77 33530.02 35442.93 19416.21 61742.13 48902.62 47170.29 7461.23
7 | HARYANA 34935.89 37687.81 16715.29 5741.22 38063.30 38161.54 - 21710.06 5153.77
8 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 36129.50 47797.09 35542.86 18646.32 49611.74 56959.21 40545.55 14952.85
9 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 76276.16 60315.73 52171.08 24090.41 85334.76 76971.19 38573.96 2557.57
10 | JHARKHAND 80916.84 62143.28 72433.41 45618.17 115236.20 91244.10 103079.18 41262.01
11 | KARNATAKA 123193.69 159606.81 171687.07 34935.53 144839.11 206841.31 167126.19 13129.85
12 | KERALA 131117.81 127710.93 158758.02 36770.52 141655.91 130056.59 161633.50 36564.21
13 | MADHYA PRADESH 161015.37 183982.44 245163.12 136084.08 311078.71 261894.50 281515.05 58266.30
14 | MAHARASHTRA 157324.33 115292.02 79951.77 83159.00 217029.49 127467.66 159788.54 70334.55
15 | MANIPUR 59023.09 23100.00 21997.13 6036.22 60008.08 25476.92 26708.79 704.26
16 | MEGHALAYA 22610.82 27106.21 27785.90 22182.56 26589.99 31849.02 30934.34 12343.98
17 | MIZORAM 25229.24 24474.27 11141.23 3784.77 29038.56 26037.67 11420.13 1851.54
18 | NAGALAND 46012.38 29214.80 11305.27 17707.80 42828.63 29479.90 15610.88 10775.12
19 | ODISHA 84797.88 75752.84 103530.34 77055.68 117766.95 128680.21 107002.31 59001.56
20 | PUNJAB 11421.27 22615.48 18948.18 11754.35 15769.05 25891.90 21431.66 10190.47
21 | RAJASTHAN 258534.43 205943.32 297609.87 185553.06 327154.86 262961.00 325315.10 96687.05
22 | SIKKIM 7406.51 10684.17 7386.41 2099.49 8134.02 10889.61 7770.62 387.33
23 | TAMIL NADU 469021.12 378180.33 202890.49 412128.79 393853.20 391817.40 143913.38
24 | TELANGANA o 191996.00 180421.02 § . - 167383.65 85163.99
25 | TRIPURA 76889.88 94366.49 63662.48 18588.93 97102. 07504 82262.37 15543.99
26 | UTTAR PRADESH 129202.49 289639.01 251341.40 110305.74 266529.58 346067.61 314309.62 96398.01
27 | UTTARAKHAND 26827.10 33000.50 28636.22 16834.67 31185.98 38083.54 32023.19 10892.46
28 | WEST BENGAL 339547.96 289438.19 374495.29 188080.21 385087.63 372517.24 401482.17 201734.55
29 | ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 1381.49 1918.10 1301.94 519.74 1300.10 1788.27 904.58 0.05
30 | DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 39.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 NR NR NR NR
31 | DAMAN & DIU 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NR NR NR NR
32 | Goa 241.16 205.86 137.95 0.00 144.81 297.40 457.15 61.10
33 | LAKSHADWEEP 117.55 16.93 45.06 11.85 152.74 73.64 70.50 7.99
34 | PUDUCHERRY 885.75 879.98 739.69 324.02 1215.16 1136.83 650.83 309.09
35 | CHANDIGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NR NR NR NR

Total 3000995.55 3274368.00 3247686.69 1865428.68 3977828.72 3860158.50 |  3578520.15 1257427.85

NR=Not Reported
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